

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE

MINUTES

for the meeting

Tuesday, 2 April 2024

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.



Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith Councillor Giles (Chair)

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair)

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt

1 Acknowledgement of Country

The Chair stated:

'Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are present today.'

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence

Apology:

Councillor Couros

3 Confirmation of Minutes - 5/3/2024

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, Seconded by Councillor Noon -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 March 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.

Carried

4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest

Nil

5 Deputations

Nil

6 Workshops

6.1 Park Lands Community Buildings

Discussion Facilitators:

Jennifer Kalionis, Associate Director City Culture, City of Adelaide Ray Scheuboeck, Manager City Lifestyle, City of Adelaide

Precis of Topic:

To workshop with Committee Members the conflicting policy positions raised through community consultation on the Draft Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy.

During the workshop:

- Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.57 pm.
- Councillor Davis left the meeting at 6.32 pm.

7 Reports for Recommendation to Council

7.1 Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Noon left the Colonel Light Room at 6.34 pm.

It was then -

Moved by Councillor Elliott, Seconded by Councillor Hou -

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL

THAT COUNCIL

- Notes the feedback of Council Members and comparative wording of the current Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016), the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy (presented in October 2023) and the revised Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy (presented at this meeting) as shown in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024.
- 2. Notes the extent of amendments to the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy since public consultation was undertaken in May and June 2022, as shown in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024.
- 3. Approves the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy, in Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024, for public consultation, commencing from 9:00 am 30 April to 5:00 pm 27 May 2024.
- 4. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, typographical or syntactical updates to Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024, for the purposes of finalising the document for public consultation.

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Noon re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.36 pm.

CEO Undertaking - Annual Cost

In response to queries from the Lord Mayor, the Acting Chief Executive Officer gave an undertaking to provide advice to members regarding the annual lease fee of a playing field and fit for purpose facility incurred by Park Lands Lease and Licence holders.

The motion was then put and lost due to an equality of votes

It was then -

Moved by Councillor Martin, Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape –

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL THAT COUNCIL

1. Defers consideration of this item to the next meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee on the 16th of April 2024.

Carried

8 Reports for Noting

Nil

Closure

The meeting closed at 6.53 pm

Councillor Giles

City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair

Documents Attached:

Nil